BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE SERVICES

<u>Action Taken under Paragraph B5 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions –</u> Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution

1. Purpose of Report

To inform Cabinet of action taken as a matter of urgency under Paragraph B5 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution.

2. Recommendations

That the action taken under Paragraph B5 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to the report, be noted.

3. Background

Individual actions taken following consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Spokesperson are detailed by Cabinet Portfolio in the Appendix to this report. In accordance with Paragraph B5 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution these actions are reported into the next available Cabinet meeting.

4. Implications

There are no local area, crime and disorder, financial, employee or human rights implications arising directly from this report.

5. Background Papers

Decision notices of action taken under Paragraph B5 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution available for inspection in the Council Governance Unit, subject to the notice not containing personal information as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 or exempt information as described in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Officer Contact: Sukdave Ghuman Email: governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Date: 15 March 2023

<u>Action Taken under Paragraph B5 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions –</u> Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution

Date of Decision

1. Classified Roads Investment Programme 2024/25

15 March 2024

- Approve the release of the provisional allocation of £2.0M identified in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (Cab.7.2.2024/6), referenced in the 2024/25 Highways Capital Programme and approved at Full Council on 29th February 2023.
- 2. Approve the detailed 2024/25 Classified Roads Investment Programme, as set out in Appendix 1 and agree that this be released into the Council's full capital programme.
- 3. Authorise that the 2024/25 Classified Roads Investment Programme be varied in line with the Council's governance and approval limits (paragraphs 2.5 2.12 refers).
- 4. Authorise the Service Director, Environment and Transport, to:
 - Deliver a programme of Highway Maintenance work based upon the Asset Management Policy and Implementation Strategy, supplemented with engineering judgement to meet strategic priorities, ensure the longevity of the highway asset.
 - Obtain tenders for any works, goods and services as necessary, and appoint any successful tenderer on the basis of the most economically advantageous tender.
 - Adopt the principle of collaboration and utilise collaborative procurement and engage external service suppliers to undertake work which cannot be undertaken in-house, via Regional Alliances, where available.
 - Appoint other external consultants and contractors as appropriate, within the current Contract Procurement Rules